

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 527 OF 2011

REEMA SOOD

.....PETITIONER

VERSUS

NITIN SOOD

.....RESPONDENT

O R D E R

From the order sheet of the Family Court, Ludhiana, it appears that the proceedings there have made substantial progress.

It is also stated on behalf of the respondent, the husband that his two children born from his marriage with the petitioner live with him and his circumstances are also such that he would be put to great inconvenience if the case is transferred to Mumbai.

There is also an order of the Punjab & Haryana High Court to conclude the divorce proceedings in HMA No. 12/25.10.07 by December 31, 2011.

Having regard to all these facts, we are not inclined to transfer the case from the Court of District Judge, Ludhiana, Punjab to a court at Bandra, Mumbai.

The transfer petition is dismissed.

.....J
(AFTAB ALAM)

.....J
(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

NEW DELHI,
SEPTEMBER 26, 2011.
ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 527 OF 2011

REEMA SOOD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITIN SOOD

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 26/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajay Veer Pundir, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Sharma, Adv.
for Ms. Anu Gupta, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K. Dhawan, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Sekhar, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gaur, Adv.
for Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)